
 

 
Population, infrastructure and property to be 

affected: study 

❖ As per a study by RMSI, a Noida-based IT 

consulting firm, on Intergovernmental Panel 

on Climate Change (IPCC) reports for key 

coastal cities, due to the rising sea levels by 

2050, a significant number of population, 

property, and infrastructure in Kochi and 

Thiruvananthapuram along with four other 

cities — Mumbai, Chennai, Vizag, Mangaluru 

— will be under water. 

❖ The IPCC assessment report indicates that India’s sea level will rise significantly by 2050. Sea-

level rise in the North Indian Ocean (NIO) occurred at a rate of 1.06–1.75 mm per year from 

1874 to 2004 and has accelerated to 3.3 mm per year in the past two-and-a-half decades (1993–

2017). 

❖ RMSI used its coastal flood modelling capabilities to map the cities’ inundation (submergence) 

levels based on various sea-level rise forecast studies. 

❖ Based on inundation, it conducted an analysis to identify the number of buildings and key 

infrastructure that could be potentially submerged in each of these cities. 

❖ As per the analysis, 464 buildings will be affected by the potential sea-level rise in Kochi. Taking 

into consideration sea-level rise and high tide, 1,502 buildings are likely to be inundated. 

❖ These buildings are mostly residential (91%), commercial (6%), and around 2% industrial and 

port and ferry terminal buildings. 

❖ As per the two scenarios of potentially new coastline and coastline along with the high tide, 10 

km and 53 km of road length will be impacted respectively. 

❖ In Thiruvananthapuram, due to the potential new coastline and coastline with high tide, 349 

and 387 buildings respectively are likely to be impacted. 

❖ The stretch along the Star road, airport–Valiyathura road, Lana road, and Kovalam Beach road 

will be submerged by the potential sea-level rise. 

❖ “This is a scenario we have mapped during the normal and high tide times. If there is a storm 

surge induced by cyclones, the area of inundation will be much higher,” says Pushpendra Johari, 

Senior Vice President - Sustainability, RMSI. 
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Researchers develop a way to make bricks from 

Martian soil  

❖ Researchers from the Indian Space Research 

Organisation (ISRO) and the Indian Institute of 

Science (IISc) have developed a way to make 

bricks from Martian soil with the help of bacteria 

and urea. These ‘space bricks’ can be used to 

construct building-like structures on Mars that 

could facilitate human settlement on the red 

planet, the IISc said in a press release. 

❖ Their research was published in the peer-reviewed open access scientific journal, PLOSOne. The 

team first made the slurry by mixing Martian soil with guar gum, a bacterium called 

Sporosarcina pasteurii, urea and nickel chloride (NiCl2). “This slurry can be poured into moulds 

of any desired shape, and over a few days the bacteria convert the urea into crystals of calcium 

carbonate. These crystals, along with biopolymers secreted by the microbes, act as cement 

holding the soil particles together,” stated the release. 

❖ This method ensures that the bricks are less porous, which was a problem with other methods 

used to make Martian bricks. “The bacteria seep deep into the pore spaces, using their own 

proteins to bind the particles together, decreasing porosity and leading to stronger bricks,” said 

Aloke Kumar, associate professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering at IISc, and one of the 

senior authors of the paper. 

❖ In the past, the team had made bricks out of lunar soil using a similar method. 

 

 
Kerala has three key choices to develop speedy 

mass transport system,  

  

Kerala has three main choices before it in 

terms of developing a speedy mass rapid 

transport system to ensure faster commutes 

for its burgeoning population and traffic 

requirement, says Alok Verma, one of the 

experts who worked with Paris-based 

consultancy Systra for preparing the feasibility report for the SilverLine project. He later became 

an ardent critic of the project. 

          BULDINGS CAN BE CONSTRUCTED IN MARS WITH ‘SPACE BRICKS’ 
 

            GIVE  PRIORITY TO TILTING TRAINS, NOT K-RAIL 
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❖ Speaking to The Hindu, Mr. Verma says the 

State, with its rich endowment of paddy fields 

and waterbodies, but used to witness climate 

related calamities, has certain limitations in 

experimenting with projects such as SilverLine. 

❖ Instead of going after stand-alone projects cut 

off from the main lines, the State should explore 

the possibility of introducing tilting trains in 

the existing broad gauge rail tracks, which will 

allow Kerala to increase the speed of trains by 

about 20%-30%, says Mr. Verma. (Tilting 

trains, which have a mechanism enabling 

higher speed on regular broad-gauge tracks, tilt while negotiating a bend or curve on the track, 

just as a motorbike on a winding road.) 

❖ The second option is the State can straighten the curves in the existing lines once the doubling 

works are over. This would allow Railways to run trains reaching speeds in the range of 160-

180 kmph.  

❖ The third option is that the State can explore the possibility of constructing a dedicated line on 

broad gauge for running high-speed or semi-high-speed trains if it desperately requires a high-

speed train. This would allow the State to integrate the new lines with existing ones, he says 

 
 

 

 

THE UGC REGULATIONS FOR COLLABORATION 

BETWEEN INDIAN AND FOREIGN UNIVERSITIES 

❖ The story so far: The University Grants Commission 

(UGC) has simplified the procedure for enabling 

academic collaborations between Indian and foreign 

higher educational institutions to offer joint degrees, 

dual degrees and twinning programmes. 

 

WHAT HAS THE UGC PROPOSED? 

❖ The apex regulatory body for higher education in India has decided to allow certain Indian 

higher education institutions to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with foreign 

institutions to offer dual degree, joint degree or twinning programmes. To qualify for such 

      COLLABORATION BETWEEN INDIAN AND FOREIGN UNIVERSITIES 
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academic collaboration, the Indian college, institute or university must figure among the top 

global 1,000 QS World University or Times Higher Education rankings or have emerged as one 

of the top 100 universities under the National Institutional Ranking Framework (NIRF). The 

college or university must have secured a minimum grading of 3.01 on a 4-point scale from the 

National Assessment and Accreditation Council (NAAC). Likewise, the foreign collaborator 

institution must also have figured among the 1,000 global top QS or Times Higher Education 

Rankings. 

❖ The collaborations would be facilitated and governed under the proposed University Grants 

Commission (Academic Collaboration between Indian and Foreign Higher Education Institutions 

to offer Joint Degree, Dual Degree and Twinning Programmes) Regulations 2022. The draft of 

these regulations was placed in the public domain last year to invite suggestions from 

stakeholders. It had recommended [among other criteria] that to qualify for international 

academic collaboration under the “automatic mode”, the collaborating institutions must have 

figured among the “top 500” of Times Higher Education or QS World University ranking at the 

time of application. 

❖ However, the final policy, about which UGC Chairman M. Jagadesh Kumar had briefed the media, 

has broadened the scope for collaborations by mandating that the institutions must have figured 

among the “top 1,000” of QS World University or Times Higher Education rankings. The draft 

had also proposed an “approval mode” — as opposed to the “automatic mode”— collaboration 

under which specialised institutions, if not accredited, may be considered [and approved by the 

UGC] for foreign tie-ups “if they have sufficient demonstrable accomplishments”. There is no 

clarity yet if the final policy provides for such “approval mode” collaborations. Once notified, 

the new regulation would supersede the University Grants Commission (Promotion & 

Maintenance of Standards of Academic Collaboration between Indian and Foreign Educational 

Institutions) Regulations, 2016. 

 

 

HOW DO THE NEW REGULATIONS DIFFER FROM THAT OF 2016? 

❖ The earlier regulations did not provide for “automatic mode” of foreign collaboration for 

academic courses offered in India. While a threshold for accreditation rating was mandated, 

there was no requirement for the university or college to figure among the top ranked 

institutions globally. The qualifying institution was required to apply to the UGC for approval 

and a sub-committee was vested with the powers to make a recommendation on the basis of 

which the regulatory body would take a final decision “after considering various factors 

including quality of education, overall merit of the proposal, fees to be charged, credibility of 

the Foreign Educational Institution as well as Indian Educational Institution.” Besides, the 

approval granted was valid only for two cycles of the minimum duration of the degree 
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programmes covered under the collaboration or as specified otherwise. The Indian educational 

institution was required to apply for renewal of approval before six months of its expiration. 

Under the soon-to-be-notified regulations, the qualifying universities and colleges will not be 

required to seek permission for academic collaborations abroad. 

 

HOW WILL THE COURSES WITH FOREIGN COLLABORATION BE OFFERED? 

❖ The qualifying Indian university or college can offer “dual degree”, “joint degree” or a “twinning 

programme” in collaboration with foreign institutions. The “dual degree” programme is new, 

while the other two programmes were offered under the 2016 regulations, though only fewer 

institutions had introduced such programmes due to the bureaucratic approval process. The 

degrees, under the “dual degree programme” shall be conferred by the Indian and foreign 

institutions “separately and simultaneously” upon completion of degree requirements of both 

universities. For the twinning degree programme, a student can get up to 30% course credit 

utilisation of the total course from the collaborating foreign university. For the joint and dual 

degree programmes, the students shall be permitted to get more than 30% of the total course 

credits from the university or institution abroad. As per the 2021 draft rules, for enrolling in 

dual degree programmes, prospective students must meet the admission requirements of both 

the Indian and foreign institutions and shall apply to and be admitted separately to both the 

institutions. Besides, the students must earn at least 50% of total credits from the Indian 

institution. The dual degree programme to be offered shall also conform to the nomenclature 

and duration of the degrees as specified under the UGC Act, 1956 and shall also conform to 

minimum eligibility and other norms and standards to offer such degree programmes. The 

collaborating higher education institutions shall ensure that the credits earned by the students 

shall not be from overlapping course contents/curriculum. 

❖ Also, the student shall submit to only one examination and evaluation process for each of the 

courses by the institutions in which he/she has registered. 

 

WHAT HAPPENS NOW? 

❖ While qualifying Indian institutions will now be free to collaborate with foreign universities, for 

students the cost of education with international exposure would come down. Institutions that 

are committed to academic excellence will provide the students an opportunity for advanced 

learning with global expertise. However, it remains to be seen whether the top global 

institutions would immediately sign MoUs with Indian institutions. Private autonomous colleges 

and deemed universities are most likely to utilise this opportunity to enter into agreements for 

twinning or dual / joining degree programmes with foreign institutions, flaunting them in their 

brochures to attract students. The UGC may have to monitor the quality of academic delivery in 

such programmes. 
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Judges are duty-bound to give reasons for granting 

or denying bail, especially in cases involving serious 

offences and hardened criminals, the Supreme Court 

has held. 
❖ Cryptic bail orders without giving any reasons have 

no place in the judicial system, it said on Tuesday. 

❖ “There is a recent trend of passing such orders 

granting or refusing to grant bail, where the courts 

make a general observation that ‘the facts and the 

circumstances’ have been considered. No specific 

reasons are indicated which precipitated the passing 

of the order by the court,” a Bench led by Chief 

Justice of India N.V. Ramana observed in a judgment. 

❖ The case concerned the grant of bail by the Rajasthan High Court to a man accused of raping his 

minor niece for years. The man is an “infamous criminal” with 20 pending criminal cases to his 

name, involving offences like murder, attempt to murder, kidnapping, dacoity, etc. 

 

FUNDAMENTAL TENETS 

❖ Setting aside the bail order, Chief Justice Ramana, who wrote the verdict, observed that “judges 

are duty-bound to explain the basis on which they have arrived at a conclusion... Reasoning is 

the life blood of the judicial system. That every order must be reasoned is one of the fundamental 

tenets of our system. An unreasoned order suffers the vice of arbitrariness”. 

 

BAIL REVOKED 

❖ “There is need to indicate reasons for prima facie concluding why bail was being granted 

particularly where the accused is charged of having committed a serious offence. Any order 

devoid of such reasons would suffer from non-application of mind…” the judgment noted. 

❖ The judgment said the High Court erred in granting bail to the accused in a mechanical manner 

without any reasoning. The top court ordered the accused to surrender in a week. 

❖  

❖  

 

Male appreciates assistance of Indian Navy 

❖ In his first overseas trip since taking over as the Chief of the Naval Staff (CNS), Admiral R. Hari 

Kumar, during a three-day visit to the Maldives, unveiled the first navigation chart jointly 

produced by the two countries and handed over hydrography equipment to consolidate the 

capabilities of the Maldivian National Defence Forces (MNDF). 

         JUDGES MUST GIVE REASONS FOR BAIL DECISIONS, SAYS SC 
 

NAVY CHIEF UNVEILS JOINT NAVIGATION CHART IN MALDIVES 
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❖ “The CNS also visited MNDF maritime assets 

and complimented the joint efforts of MNDF 

personnel and the Indian Navy for 

maintaining the role worthiness of these 

assets. He presented a consignment of 

engineering equipment for further 

sustenance of MNDF ships, thereby 

reaffirming India’s commitment to the 

capacity-building efforts of the MNDF,” the 

Navy said. 

❖ INS Sutlej is deployed to the Maldives for 

undertaking joint hydrographic survey under the MoU on hydrographic cooperation. 

❖ Adm. Kumar hosted a reception onboard INS Sutlej on April 18 in honour of Defence Minister of 

the Maldives Mariya Ahmed Didi and the leadership of the MNDF. “Minister Mariya noted the 

promptness with which India has submitted the Detailed Project Report of the Coast Guard 

Harbour and Dockyard to the Maldives, the review of which will be completed soon,” the 

Maldivian Defence Ministry said. She thanked the Indian Navy for facilitating the transport of 

medicines to the Maldives during the pandemic and expressed appreciation for the continuous 

support rendered by the Indian Navy in maintenance and repair of the MNDF Coast Guard Fleet. 

❖ The Navy chief also called on President of the Maldives Ibrahim Mohamad Solih, Foreign 

Minister Abdulla Shahid and Defence Minister and Chief of Defence Force (CDF) Major General 

Abdulla Shamaal. 

 

 

INS Vagsheer to be inducted next year 

❖ The sixth and last of the French 

Scorpene-class submarines, INS 

Vagsheer, was launched into water at the 

Mazagon Docks in Mumbai. 

❖ “The sixth submarine will now 

commence setting to work of various 

equipment and their harbour trials. The 

crew will thereafter sail the submarine 

for the rigorous sea acceptance trials 

after which the submarine would be 

delivered to the Navy by late next year,” 

                              SIXTH SCORPENE TAKES TO WATER 
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the Navy said. Defence Secretary Ajay Kumar was the chief guest at the ceremony. 

❖ INSVagsheer was launched by Veena Ajay Kumar, in keeping with the naval tradition of launch 

and naming by a woman. The six submarines were being built under Project-75 by the Mazagon 

Docks under technology transfer from the Naval Group as part of a $3.75-billion deal signed in 

October 2005. INSKalvariwas commissioned in December 2017; INS Khanderiin September 

2019; INS Vagir in November 2020; INSKaranjin March 2021; and INS Vela in November 2021. 

❖ INS Vagir is undergoing sea trials now. The Navy has drawn up plans to install an air 

independent propulsion (AIP) module on all the Scorpenes as they go for refit, beginning with 

INS Kalvari, in the next couple of years to enhance their endurance. 

❖ Development of an indigenous AIP module by the Defence Research and Development 

Organisation (DRDO) is in advanced stages. The tender to build six more advanced conventional 

submarines under Project-75I is in the Request For Proposal stage. The Navy has a 30-year 

submarine-building programme and after the P-75I, it intends to design and build conventional 

submarines indigenously. 

 

 
Cairo to screen for pests, pesticide use 

❖ Indian wheat could offer a cheaper option for top importer Egypt but will have to overcome 

quality controls set by the African country’s agriculture ministry as well as higher freight costs. 

❖ Last week, Egypt’s agriculture ministry announced it had approved India as a wheat import 

origin but has placed several conditions including inspection for pests prior to export and the 

use of only a specific pesticide, according to a ministry document seen by Reuters. 

❖ “Just because we approved the origin doesn’t mean we accept anything. There are technical 

conditions set by the plant quarantine department,” Ahmed El Attar, the department’s head, told 

Reuters. 

❖ Quality concerns linked to the fungal disease Karnal Bunt and the overuse of pesticides have 

previously plagued wheat exports from India, with some suppliers receiving complaints a few 

years ago. 

❖ Traders and government officials in India, however, have said it had not received any complaints 

when exporting large quantities this year to countries such as Bangladesh, South Korea, Sri 

Lanka, Oman and Qatar and others. 

 

FREIGHT COST TO DOUBLE 

❖ Traders also said freight costs would be a challenge for Indian suppliers, adding that the lowest 

freight cost on Tuesday stood at $70 a tonne. 

                   INDIA WHEAT FACES HIGH FREIGHT COST, QUALITY CHECKS FOR EGYPT EXPORT 
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❖ “The freight cost for India’s wheat to Egypt would be around $70 a tonne against $30-$40 a 

tonne for the supplies from the Black Sea region,” said Rajesh Paharia Jain, a leading New Delhi-

based trader. 

❖ India’s wheat exports hit 7.85 million tonnes in the fiscal year to March, an all-time high and a 

sharp increase from 2.1 million tonnes in the previous year. 

❖ News of India’s addition as an approved import origin by Egypt has been welcomed by both 

countries. India is trying to cash in on its production surplus and Egypt is looking for lower 

prices after Russia’s invasion of Ukraine disrupted its purchases, some 80% of which came from 

Russia and Ukraine last year. 

 

LOWER BY $100 A TONNE 

❖ Recent export deals from India have been signed at between $330 and $335 a tonne free-on-

board, more than $100 cheaper than European offers purchased by state grains buyer the 

General Authority for Supply Commodities (GASC) in its latest tender. 

❖ GASC had cancelled two tenders since Russia’s invasion of Ukraine before its latest purchase 

last week. It has yet to issue a tender since the approval, and it is unclear if it will add India as 

an origin in its next tender book. 

 

 
In the Criminal Procedure (Identification) Act, data collection does not seem disproportionate 

with the Act’s objectives 

❖ The Criminal Procedure (Identification) Bill, 2022 (now Act), that received the President’s assent 

on April 18 and ‘shall come into force on the day of such notification’, has raised eyebrows. The 

Act authorises the police and prison authorities to take ‘measurements’ of convicts and others 

for the purpose of identification and investigation in criminal matters and to preserve records. 

The allegation is that the Act is unconstitutional and may be subject to misuse. The Act seeks to 

repeal the Identification of Prisoners Act (IPA) of 1920, whose scope was limited to recording 

measurements which include finger impressions and footprint impressions of certain convicts 

and non-convict persons. 

 

BROADER SCOPE 

❖ While the scope of the ‘measurements’ in the IPA was limited, the Act now includes physical 

measurements such as finger impressions, palm prints, footprint impressions, photographs, iris 

and retina scans; biological samples and their analysis; and behavioural attributes including 

signatures, handwriting; or any other examination referred to in Sections 53 or 53A of the Code 

of Criminal Procedure (CrPC), 1973. 

                 UNFOUNDED APPREHENSIONS ABOUT THIS ACT 
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❖ The CrPC provides for ‘examination’ (of the accused by a medical practitioner) which includes 

examination of blood, semen, swabs (in the case of sexual offences), sputum and sweat, hair 

samples and fingernail clippings using modern and scientific techniques including DNA profiling 

and other necessary tests which could provide evidence as to the commission of an offence. 

Similarly, Section 311A of the CrPC empowers a magistrate to direct any person (including an 

accused person) to give a specimen signature or handwriting for the purpose of any 

investigation or proceedings. 

❖ It is evident that the apparently enlarged scope of ‘measurements’ in the Act is nothing but a 

merger of the scope of ‘measurements’ in the IPA and provisions of the CrPC highlighted above, 

with the addition of modern techniques of identification such as an iris and retina scan. Thus, 

the Act does not empower the enforcement agencies additionally but only explicitly provides for 

various measurements and includes the use of the latest scientific techniques. 

❖ The old code, the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1898, did not have the provision of medical 

examination of the accused. The Law Commission, in its 41st Report (1969), considered the 

necessity of physical examination of the arrested person for an effective investigation, without 

offending Article 20(3) of the Constitution. The recommendation was included in the CrPC (of 

1973), as Section 53. Later, an amendment was made in the CrPC (with effect from June 23, 

2006) and an Explanation of ‘examination’ was added to Section 53 to provide legal backing to 

materials/biological samples on which the medical examination could be conducted. Similarly, 

Section 311A was added to facilitate providing a specimen signature or handwriting during 

investigation. 

 

A SETTLED CONSTITUTIONALITY 

❖ As early as 1961, the Supreme Court of India in State of Bombay vs Kathi Kalu held that the 

person in custody giving his specimen handwriting or signature or impression of his thumb, 

finger, palm or foot, to the investigating officer, cannot be included in the expression “to be a 

witness” under Articles 20(3) of the Constitution. Similarly, in a catena of cases, it has been held 

that taking a blood sample for the purpose of a DNA test, taking a hair sample or voice sample 

will not amount to compelling an accused to become a witness against himself, as such samples 

by themselves are innocuous and do not convey information within personal knowledge of the 

accused. Thus, the constitutionality of collecting biological samples or other measurements for 

facilitating investigation, has been settled since long. 

❖ The only exceptions are scientific techniques, namely narcoanalysis, polygraphy and brain 

fingerprinting which the Supreme Court in Selvi vs State of Karnataka (2010) held to be 

testimonial compulsions (if conducted without consent), and thus prohibited under Article 20(3) 

of the Constitution. These tests do not fall under the scope of expression “such other tests” in 
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Explanation of Section 53 of the CrPC. The Court also laid down certain guidelines for these 

tests. 

❖ Since the Act does not lay down any specific scientific tests for the analysis of biological samples 

or otherwise, taking any sample or measurements for the sake of identification or comparison 

would not automatically violate any constitutional provision. The validity of any new scientific 

technique, to be applied in future, would need to be tested on the touchstone of permissible 

restrictions on fundamental rights. 

❖ The IPA includes three categories of persons, namely, ‘convicts of any offence punishable with 

rigorous imprisonment for a term of one year or upwards or of any offence which would render 

him liable to enhanced punishment on a subsequent conviction; persons ordered to give security 

for their good behaviour; and persons arrested in connection with an offence punishable with 

rigorous imprisonment for a term of one year or upwards’. 

 

NO HARM IS LIKELY 

❖ The Act has done away with any such limitation for convicts and arrested persons. However, it 

is important to note that most offences punishable with imprisonment up to one year are non-

cognisable. Otherwise too, for example, in a simple cognisable offence (though punishable with 

simple imprisonment up to only one month or fine) of a chakka-jam (which generally take place 

during political and other protests), though arrest may become necessary to clear the road and 

prevent a continuing offence, no biological samples would be required normally to facilitate 

investigation. Only physical measurements would be sufficient to record identity. Further, not 

only has the amended Section 41(1) of the CrPC put limitations on arrest in cognisable offences 

punishable with imprisonment up to seven years, but the Act also makes a non-obligatory 

provision for giving biological samples in such cases. Thus, by expanding the scope of 

measurements, no harm is likely to be done to an individuals’ privacy. Measurements per se do 

not reveal any inculpatory information. 

❖ The provision for persons ordered to give security for good behaviour or maintaining peace, the 

provision regarding refusal or resistance to allow taking of measurements, and the provision 

relating to the power of the magistrate to direct a person to give measurements for the purpose 

of any investigation, remain the same as provided for in the IPA. 

 

RECORDS OF JUVENILES 

❖ Though the Act does not explicitly bar taking measurements of juveniles, the provisions of the 

(Special Act) Juvenile Justice Act, 2015 regarding destruction of records of conviction under the 

Act, shall apply. Since no disqualification can be attached to a conviction of an offence by a 

juvenile, no measurement (if taken) can be used for any future reference. The legislature has 

purposefully avoided the word “arrest” in the entire Juvenile Justice Act. A first information 
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report is to be written only in heinous cases (offences punishable with imprisonment for seven 

years or more). In all other cases, delinquent juveniles are produced before the Juvenile Justice 

Board along with a general daily diary report and social background report. The power to 

apprehend is to be exercised only regarding heinous offence, unless it is in the best interest of 

the child. 

❖ However, it would have been prudent to add a provision in the Act for juveniles for clarity and 

allay any doubts. Similarly, since the records of juveniles are required to be erased, the period 

of storage of measurements of adults could have been conveniently reduced by 10 years, as the 

probability of committing a crime by any person after the age of 80 years is negligible. The 

Crime in India – 2020 statistics published by the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) shows 

that the number of arrested persons over 60 years of age is less than 1.5%. 

❖ The Act does not mandate the compulsory recording of all measurements for all types of 

offences. The measurements shall be taken ‘if so required’ and as may be prescribed by 

governments. The purpose is to help the enforcement agencies in the prevention and the 

detection of crime. The NCRB will store, process, and preserve whatever data is collected by the 

States and Union Territories. The Crime and Criminal Tracking Network & Systems (CCTNS) 

data have only helped enforcement agencies across States in matching missing persons with 

found persons and unidentified bodies, matching lost/stolen mobile phones and vehicles with 

the recovered ones, tracking habitual criminals and inter-State gangs, etc. 

❖ The biological sample of an accused person is required during investigation for comparison with 

seized body fluids and blood from the scene of crime to establish linkage. Signature and 

handwriting specimens are taken for comparison with those on disputed or forged documents. 

Similarly, since fingerprints are unique in nature, latent chance finger impressions lifted from 

the scene of crime are admitted as clinching evidence in a court of law to establish the presence 

of the accused. Access to biometrics collected by the Unique Identification Authority of India 

(UIDAI) has been refused to enforcement agencies on the pretext of ‘technology issues’ and strict 

provisions of the concerning law. The matter is pending with the Delhi High Court and the 

Supreme Court. 

 

BETTER TECHNOLOGY CUTS ERRORS 

❖ The objective of the Act is to facilitate identification and investigation in criminal matters. 

Enforcement agencies must be allowed to use scientific methods to prevent and detect crime. A 

number of analytical tools can be applied nowadays to the database of measurements to do 

predictive policing (which is very common in developed countries). The use of better technology 

will only help in minimising the probability of errors. The right of an individual will have to be 

considered in the background of the interests of society. The data proposed to be collected 
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through measurements of convicts and others does not appear to be disproportionate with the 

stated objectives of the Act. 

 

 
Pakistan’s frustration with the Taliban response to its security challenges is evident 

❖ When the Taliban captured Kabul in August 2021, then Pakistani Prime Minister Imran Khan 

said Afghans had “broken the shackles of slavery”. Even while the Taliban’s victory gave some 

geopolitical advantage to Pakistan, it also enhanced Islamabad’s security challenges. And 

Pakistan’s growing frustration with the response of the new Afghan rulers to these challenges 

burst into the open during the weekend when Pakistani missiles struck inside Afghanistan, 

targeting the Tehreek-e-Taliban Pakistan (TTP). During the American presence in Afghanistan, 

Pakistan had adopted a dual approach — fight the TTP, better known as the Pakistan Taliban, 

and support the Afghan Taliban. Its backing was crucial in the Afghan Taliban’s return to Kabul. 

But the fact that an insurgency founded by a group of Deobandi madrasa students forced the 

U.S., the world’s most powerful military, to withdraw from Afghanistan was a morale booster 

for the TTP. The Afghan Taliban and the TTP may be two organisations, but they are ideological 

brothers — both have their roots in Deobandi Islam, both share the same worldview, and have 

similar objectives for different geographies. If the Afghan Taliban wanted to re-establish their 

Islamic Emirate in Afghanistan, the TTP wants to bring down the Pakistani state and establish 

its Islamic rule. 

❖ Pakistan supported the Afghan Taliban for geopolitical reasons. The Generals saw the Taliban 

as insurance against growing Indian influence in a U.S.-backed Islamic Republic of Afghanistan. 

But the problem with the wheel of jihad, which the Pakistanis helped unleash inside Afghanistan, 

is that it could also roll back across the border. Both countries share a porous 2,500-km land 

border that divides the tribal areas of the region (also a fertile ground for the Taliban’s ideology). 

Earlier, Pakistan used to share intelligence with the U.S. forces in Afghanistan which carried out 

attacks against the TTP. Now, Pakistan has to depend on the Taliban to crack down on the TTP. 

Their relationship has also changed. If the Taliban were dependent on Pakistan for their survival 

during the insurgency, they are now the rulers of Afghanistan; what they need is support and 

recognition for their regime. This change in approach was visible in the Taliban’s warning that 

they would “retaliate” if Pakistan carries out more cross-border strikes. None of these 

developments suggests that there would be a complete breakdown in the relationship between 

Pakistan and the Taliban, which dates back to the Taliban’s founding in the early 1990s. But the 

TTP factor would remain a key fault-line. The Taliban are not ready to disown the TTP and they 

have also made it clear that they would not remain a Pakistani proxy forever. This poses fresh 

                                  CHANGED SITUATION 
 



 

14 | P a g e  
 

security and geopolitical challenges to the Pakistani establishment which welcomed the 

Taliban’s triumph in Afghanistan just eight months ago. 

 

 

 

Q.1 Consider the following statements about Project 75 

1) This is the planned class of diesel-electric submarines, which are to be built 

for the Indian Navy 

2) INS Khanderi was the first submarine commissioned under this project 

Which of the above is/are correct 

a) Only)1           b) Only 2                   c) Both of them       a) None of them 

 

ANS-A 

 

2. National Civil Services Day is celebrated on? 

A) 18 April         B) 19 April         C) 20 April      D) 21 April 

 

उत्तर / Answer:- (D) 21 April 

Every year on 21 April Civil Service Day is celebrated to rededicate and recommit themselves to 

the cause of the people. On this day Civil servants from various parts of the country come 

together, share their experiences and also learn about others’ experiences of working in the 

public sector. 

 

3.Which military exercise conducted between india and Maldives  

A.Praval dosti           B.ekuverin          C.abhyas           D. none of thease  

  

ANS-3 

The 11th edition of Exercise EKUVERIN between India and Maldives will be conducted at 

Kadhdhoo Island, Maldives 

 

4.Where has the Indian Coast Guard’s national level pollution response exercise ‘NATPOLREX-

VIII’ started recently? 

A) Kandla Port, Gujarat                                                     B) Mumbai Port, Maharashtra 

C)  Visakhapatnam Port, Andhra Pradesh                         D) Mormugao Port, Goa 

 

Answer:-  (D)  

                                             IMPORTANT MCQ  
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The Indian Coast Guard commenced the 8th edition of the two-day national level pollution 

response exercise, ‘NATPOLREX-VIII’ on April 19, 2022 from Mormugao Port, Goa. The maritime 

rig readiness exercise was inaugurated by Defense Secretary Dr Ajay Kumar. Over 85 

participants from 50 agencies participated in the exercise, including 29 observers from 22 

friendly countries and international organizations and two Coast Guard ships from Sri Lanka 

and Bangladesh. 


